r)
64133 . MMAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THI STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of g
CALIFCRN I WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a

corporation, Xor an or fore *utaoﬁazxng )]

it to increase rates charged for water)

sexrvice in Zarmosa Beach, Redondo Application No. 44430
Beach, Torrance mnd vicinity in ordexr (Filed May 10, 1962)
to offcet certain increases in the

cost of nurcnased water and in assess-
ments of the Central axd West Basin

Water Raplenishment District.

CROVICN AND ORDER

By the above-entitled application, Califorxmia Water Sexvice
Company secks approval foxr increased ra:eé for watex service iIn its
Bexrmosa-Redondo District as set forth in the schedule of proposed
rates Lo ceneral metered service, Exhidit D, attached to the
application. ‘

The City of Toxrance, by its letter dated May 24, 1962,
has requcoted that the application be dwnled

Applicaat's presently f£filed rate for genmeral metered
sexrvice is a monthly service charge plus 16.9 cents per 100 cubice
feet for all water delivered; the nronosed€rate is 17.5 cents per.
100 cubic feet for all water deld vered in: additxon to the servxce

charge.

Applicant furnishes water service in 21 distxiets in

California, and its Hermosa-Redondo District includes Hermosa

Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance and vicinityiin Llos Angeles-Coun:y.
EfZective Jamuary 1, 1962, the cbst of water purchased

by applicant‘from.WQSt Basin MunZfcipal Water Distiict, an agency

witkhin the Metropolitan Water District of Southern Califoxnia, was

-1-




-

A. 44430 GT/SD *

increased from $25.50 per acre foot to $27.50 per acre foot. Water
purchased by applicant in 1962 has been estimated to be 7,800 acre
feet. The increase of $2 per acre foot would result in an increased
cost to applicant of $15,600 per year. |

Beginning July 1, 1960, Central and West Basin Watexr
Replenishment District assessed water producers within its boundaries
at the rate of $3.19 per acre foot of water pumped for the fiscal
year 1960-1961; $5.75 for the fiscal yeaxr 1961-1962; and $6.63 for
the fiscal year 1962-1963. To control salt water encroachment and

maintain the water table, said District buys Colorado River water

for injection and Spreédmg. Applicant's pumpage of ground water

is zestricted (due to saline intrusion) to 3,070 acre feet per year.
The increase of $3.44 pexr acre foot between 1960 and 1963 will
result in an increased cost of water pumped to applicant of $10,600.
Applicant did not request an offset increase when the assessment
level was increased to $5.75 per acre foot effective July 1, 1561.
A Commission staff investigation of the application has
been made and the results of such investigation are set forth in a
memorandun dated July 2, 1962, Said memorandum shows that, based
on the adjuéamencs set forth in naragraph 8 thereof, applicant's
rate of return in the Hermosa-Redondo District for the year 1962
estimated at present rates would be 5.8 percent, and at the proposed
rates, 6.1 percent. Said adjustments included (a) the normalization
of sales and production of watexr; (b) the use for a full year of the
latest lmown cost of water and replenishmeﬁt assessment; (¢) the
reflection of a lower four-factor basis for the allocaﬁion of
general office and central billing office expenses due to the sale

of ome distwict and the acquisition of four districts; (d) the

-2




recognition of recorded 1961 data; and (e) the adjustment of income
taxes to reflect the effect of the aforesaid adjustments and the
effect of involuntary conversion, as discussed in Decision No. 63530,
dated April 5, 1562, in Application No. 43397. Applicant has
indicated a downward trend of 0.15 perceﬁt per year in the rate of
return.

The staff memorandum developed‘an estimate that in 1962
an average residential bill would be $4.20 under present rates and
$4.29 at proposed rates, The memorandum further indicated that the
offset rate increase sought herein would be absorbed by the increased
cost of water and higher replenishment assessment, and that the rate
of return of 6.25 percent allowed in Deciéion No., 61581, dated
Tebruary 23, 1961, in Application No. 42329 (applicant's most

recent rate proceeding for its Hermosa-Redondo District) would

not be excéeded under normal conditions.

In view of the slight effect upon the monthly charges to

the average customer which the proposed rates would have, and since
the proposed rates will not produce an excessive rate of return, we
£ind that the rates sought by applicant are reasonalble; that a
public hearing is not necessary; that the increases in rates and
charges authorized herecin are justified; and that present xates
insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed will for the
future be wmjust and unreasonable.

Based on the findings hereinbefore set forth,

T IS ORDERED that Californfa Water Service Company is
authorized to file in quadruplicate with the Commission after the
effective date of this order, in conformity with the Commission's

General Oxder No. 96~A, the schedule of rates applicable for water

-3-




service in its Hermosa-Redondo District :ahowu in Appendix A attached
bereto, and upon not less than five days' notice to the Commission

and to the public to make such rates effective for water service

on and aftexr September 1, 1962.
The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
Dated at ___ San Francisco , California, this 2 /oy
day of AUGUST




Schedule No. HR=1
Hermose=Redondo District

GENERAL METERED SERTVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicoble to all metered water sorvice.

TERRTTORY

Within the citles of Hermosa Beach and Redondo Beach, &
portion of the City of Torrance, and certain adjacent unincor-
porated territory in Los Angeles County.

RATES
Per Meter
“Per Month
Service Charge: '

Por 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter
For 3/L~inch meter
For l-inch meter
ror lawinch meter
For Z2=i{nch meter
Tor 3-inch neter
For 4~inch meteor
For é6=inch meter
For 8-inch meter
For 10=inch meter

1090'
2420
3.50
4.80
9.00
13.00
37.00

¢ % 4 2 1T s & & ¥ ¥
R
O R T S T S S S S
PR S T S Y S S
I T T T T R R
P T T T T TR TS
t v 2’8 s v v e s @

* 2 s " ¢ & 3 2 s
N T

Quantity Rate:
For all water delivez;éd, per 100 cu.ft. . . 0.175 (I)

The Service Charge is a readiness~to=sorve
charge applicoble to all metered service amd
to which is to be added the monthly charge
computeod at the Quantity Rate.




